Pursuant to Article 4.2 of the Law on Transmission of Electric Power, Regulator and Electricity System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BiH, 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11) and Article 36 of the SERC Rules of practice and procedure (Official Gazette of BiH, 2/05), at its session held on 9 November 2021 the State Electricity Regulatory Commission passed a

## **DECISION**

## ON APPROVAL TO CONCLUDE OPERATIONAL AGREEMENT OF THE SHB LOAD FREQUENCY CONTROL BLOCK

Ι

The conclusion of "Operational Agreement of the SHB Load Frequency Control Block" between the transmission system operators of Slovenia, Croatia and Bosnia and Herzegovina, the text of which was agreed by the Parties and which was submitted to the State Electricity Regulatory Commission on 26 October 2021, shall be approved.

II

This Decision shall be delivered to the Independent System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina, as a signatory to the Operational Agreement.

Ш

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption and it shall be published in the Official Gazette of BiH and the official gazettes of the Entities and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 04-28-5-263-4/21 9 November 2021 Tuzla Chairwoman of the Commission

Branislava Milekić